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1.

(AQUILINUS, Saint, of Évreux). Louis FROMONT, scribe. Pour la Feste de St.
Aquilin. [Évreux (Normandy), 1656].
£1300
Manuscript on parchment, 18mo (110 × 80 mm),
26 leaves, including two blanks each at front and rear.
Nine lines per page in a large roman hand, rubrics.
Some thumbing, one leaf with original stitched repair
to a marginal flaw. Original sprinkled calf, gilt
panelled spine, remnants of two brass clasp fittings,
marbled endpapers. Slightly rubbed and soiled.
A DIMINUTIVE PALM-SIZED MANUSCRIPT
BOOK OF PRAYERS AND HYMNS FOR THE
FEAST OF SAINT AQUILINUS (19 October),
made for the curates of the church dedicated
to him at Évreux. It consists of offices for
vespers, matins, three nocturnes and lauds
plus a series of hymns uniquely dedicated to
Aquilinus. According to a note on the initial
(paper) flyleaf, this little manuscript was made by one Louis Fromont for his uncle Mathurin
Fromont in 1656. The later inscriptions indicate it was bequeathed to unknown successors in
Évreux by the curate Le Goulx around 1679. A later ex libris at the foot of the flylead reads ‘Bihet’.
Saint Aquilin was born at Bayeux c. 620 and served in the army of Frankish king Clovis II. He
married and had children but vowed to devote the remainder of his life to chastity, God and the
service of the poor. He settled with his wife, at Évreux before he was named bishop, whereupon
he built a cell by the cathedral and lived there as a hermit. He died circa 695 and the oratory chapel
where he was buried was named after him.

2.

BALLARD, Christophe. XXII. Livre d’Airs de differents autheurs, à deux et trois
parties. [Paris], 1679.
£750
8vo (161 × 105 mm), ff. [1], 2-39, [1], printed on both sides, plus
two blank leaves at rear. Letterpress title within emblematic woodcut
border, staves and neumes printed in moveable type, woodcut initials
and tailpieces. Stitched at spine (first gathering loose), disbound.
POPULAR MUSIC IN THE REIGN OF LOUIS XIV. A
RARE YEARLY PART OF THE LIVRES D’AIRS DE
DIFFERENTS AUTHEURS, published annually between
1658 and 1694 and containing the most popular airs of
the year, circulated otherwise either orally or in fugitive
form (manuscript or print). Most of the songs are in two
or three parts arranged across a double-page opening.
Publisher Ballard (1641-1715) enjoyed his family’s virtual
monopoly of music printing in France, printing music
exclusively in moveable type with lozenge-shaped notes
(rather than from engraved plates) throughout his career.
RISM Recueils, p. 560, 1679 3; Goulet, Poésie, musique et sociabilité
au XVIIe siècle. Les livres d’airs de différents auteurs publiés chez Ballard
de 1658 à 1694, 2004.

3.

(BIBLE. NEW TESTAMENT). Le Nouveau Testament, c’est a dire la nouvelle
alliance de Notre Seigneur Iesus Christ; The New Testament of our Lord and Saviour
Iesus Christ; Het Nieuwe Testament, ofte all Boeken des Nieuwen Verbonts onses
Heeren Iesu Christi, volgens het Besluyt der Sinode van Dordrecht in de Iare 1618 en 1619.
Amsterdam: widow of Steven Swart and Jacobus van der Deÿsterand Aert Dircksz,
Oossaen, 1684.
£750
12mo (160 × 95 mm), pp.
[iv] (engraved title and
privilege),
601,
[1].
Parallel French, Dutch and
English text in 3 columns
per page. Old inkstain
affecting extreme lower
margins of c. 50 pages, one
preliminary blank sometime
removed.
Contemporary
calf, panelled spine with 4
later red morocco labels
lettered in gilt. Spine and
joints
expertly
and
sympathetically repaired.
Warrington museum and
library bookplate, dated
1875, earlier inscription to
front free endpaper of John
Robinson. A good copy.
AN ATTRACTIVE POLYGLOT NEW TESTAMENT. Arranged in three columns in minute type, the
French text is the Geneva version, the English text in the Authorized version, and the Dutch in
the States-General version. The engraved title is followed by the Estates General’s privilege leaf,
dated 1683. This copy is from the collection of Quaker mathematician and teacher John Jackson
of Warrington (1793-1875) bequeathed to the town of Warrington.
British and Foreign Bible Society Library, Historical Catalogue of printed Editions of the Bible, 1450 (Polyglot), 626
(English), 3329 (Dutch), 3768 (French).

4.

(CHARLES I). Histoire entière et véritable du procez de Charles Stuart, Roy
d’Angleterre. Contenant, en forme de Journal, tout ce qui s’est a passé sur cet sujet dans
le Parlement, & en la haute cour de justice; et la façon en laquelle il a esté mis à mort. Au
mois de Janvier, 1649/8. A quoy sont adjoustés quelques
declarations du Parlement cy-devant publiés, pour faire voir plus
amplement, quels ont esté les motifs & raisons d’une procedure si
extraordinaire. Le tout fidelement receüilly des pieces authentiques
& traduit de l’anglois. [Paris?] ‘Sur l’imprimé à Londres’ par I[ohn].
G[rismond]., 1650.
£600
12mo (125 × 70 mm.), pp. 239, [1], including part titles ‘La Declaration des
deux maisons du Parlement’ and ‘La Declaration des communes’ each with
the same imprint. Occasional light browning or staining, A6 with marginal burn
(slight loss to margin but not text). Eighteenth-century continental marbled calf.
Rubbed, joints cracked but cords secure. Early inscription to head of title (French),
cropped, later inscription to binder’s blank.

A VERY SCARCE ACCOUNT IN FRENCH OF THE DEMISE OF CHARLES I, probably printed in
Paris despite the ‘Londres’ imprint. Three issues of 1650 are known, the other two being octavo
with 155 pages plus prelims. ESTC assigns Wing number H2091 to all without further comment.
The work was reprinted at Paris in 1792, an interesting anticipation of France’s own regicide in
January 1793.
Wing H2091; Thomason E.1353[1].

5.

(CODE SAVARY). Ordonnances de Louis XIV. Roy de France et de Navarre.
Données à Saint Germain en Laye au mois de mars 1673. [Edit du Roy servant de
règlement pour le commerce des negotians & marchands... drophead title]. Paris:
[Denis Thierry] Chez les associez choisis par ordre de Sa Majesté pour l’impression de ses
nouvelles ordonnances, 1673.
£1800
4to (242 × 160 mm), pp. [16], 186, [3]. Woodcut royal arms to title, woodcut and typographic headpieces, woodcut
tailpieces. Contemporary vellum. Commercial notes in manuscript to blank flyleaves at front and rear (later, c.
1810). An excellent copy.
FIRST EDITION OF THE FRENCH ORDONNANCE DU COMMERCE THE FIRST CODIFICATION
OF COMMERCIAL LAW IN FRANCE. ― REGARDED AS THE FIRST NATIONAL REGULATION
GOVERNING ACCOUNTING. It also holds an important place in the history of record keeping as
the FIRST NATIONAL LAW TO REQUIRE MERCHANTS AND BANKERS TO KEEP CERTIFIED
WRITTEN RECORDS. Issued as part of Colbert’s overhaul of French national legislation it has
became know as the Code Savary after its principle
author Jacques Savary. It was to form the
fundamental commercial code until absorbed into
Napoleon’s 1807 Code de commerce (which was itself
to govern the principles of French commerce
until the updated code of 2000).
The Ordonnance contains thirteen titles including
122 articles, outlining a system of commercial
regulation immediately familiar to the modern
accountant of businessperson. Title three deals
with books and registers, in which wholesalers
and retailers were required by to keep a book
recording all their trade, bills, dues and expenses,
money-changers and bankers are required to keep
a journal as evidence in cases of dispute, while
merchants must make an inventory every two
years. Further articles are characterised by the
insistence that the books should be kept and
certified in a prescribed manner — signed on first
and last page by the Consul or mayor, and with
each page ‘paraphrez et cottez’. Those becoming
bankrupt with books improperly kept were
declared fraudulent and non-compliance was to be taken as evidence of fraudulent purpose.
The first printing of the Ordonnance was in quarto form, as here, with the ‘chez les associez’ imprint.
It was issued later the same year (in common with other French royal ordonnances) in small format
(16mo) for wider distribution. The quarto edition is extremely rare (Worldcat confuses the editions,

and all but a small handful of copies recored there are of the small format edition). Cf. Goldsmiths’
2037 (16mo edition).

6.

(COUTUMES. LORRAINE). Les Coustumes generales du duché de Lorraine es
bailliages de Nancy, Vosges, & Allemagne, interpretation & esclarcissement d’aucuns
articles d’icelles formalitez, & par l’ordonnance de son altesse, imprimée & adioncte audict
cayer des coustumes. Nancy: Blaise André, [1602]. ff. [4], 120, [1];
[bound with:] BOURGEOIS, Claude. Pratique civile et criminelle pour les justices

inférieures du duché de Lorraine, conformément à celle des sièges ordinaires de Nancy.
Nancy: Jacob Garnich, 1614, pp. [8], 1-24, 23-49, [4], complete despite several mispaginations. £1400
2 works bound together, 4to (205 × 142 mm), woodcut ornaments to
both titles, numerous woodcut and typographical ornaments. Some
browning, second title with portions of margins cut out and replaced with
plain paper (presumably at the time of binding), annotations (trimmed) to
second work. Eighteenth-century calf, panelled spine, Rubbed. Old
ownership inscriptions to first title, one obscured the other reading, in part,
‘Sti. Mansueti’. Good copies.
A VERY RARE EARLY EDITION OF THE COUTUMIER OF
THE DUCHY OF LORRAINE paired (in the eighteenth century)
with the FIRST EDITION of a guide to legal proceedings there,

also very rare. Previous editions of the coutumier were published
in 1596, 1599 and 1601, all being very rare. This 1602 edition
appears to be expanded from the 1601 edition also printed by
André (it has 120 leaves compared with the 102 leaves of the
1601 edition).
With the rise of feudalism in medieval France, the country
evolved into two distinct judicial territories. The provincial parliaments in northern and nestern
France, such as that of Lorraine, acted as sovereign judicial bodies independent of each other and
claimed independence from the king, applying droit coutumier, or legal principles derived from local
customs and privileges. The customs of Lorraine were first codified in 1594 under the auspices of
Charles III, duke of Lorraine. The coutume of Lorraine included three general coutumes, those of the
bailliages of Nancy, Vosges, and Allemagne’ (cf. The Coutumes of France in the Library of Congress,
Caswell & Sipkov. 1977, p. 55).
Page 63 of the first work provides an excellent example of fallen type ― where a single letter gas
lifted from the forme during inking and created a clear impression of one long side (c. 20 mm in

height). It presumably also damaged the surrounding type as the press was closed. For a
discussion of fallen type see Carolyn Duroselle-Melish, ‘Fallen Type’, The Collation, March 1, 2016
https://collation.folger.edu/2016/03/fallen-type/
We can find no copy of this 1602 edition of Les Coustumes in Worldcat, and no copy of the Pratique civile et
criminelle outside continental Europe.

7.

(COUTUMES. LORRAINE). CANON, Pierre. Commentaire sur les coustumes
de Lorraine auquel sont rapportées plusieurs ordonnances de S.A. & des Ducs ses
deuanciers. Avec des arrestz de son conseil & autres cours souueraines, & autres decisions
de droit & practique. Espinal [Épinal]: Ambroise Ambroise, 1634.
£900
4to (185 × 130 mm), pp. [2], 494. Woodcut
arms/device to title, typographical ornaments,
decorative initials. Lightly browned throughout, title
backed, small portion cut from head of front free
endpaper. Early marginal annotations (trimmed,
with the sense usually recoverable), three longer notes
to final blank (dated 1660 and 1667), later
manuscript index (c. 1700?). Early eighteenthcentury calf, gilt panelled spine. Slightly rubbed,
corners bumped, but a good copy. Traces of early
ownership inscription/s to title, mostly washed
away. Later bookplate (vicomte Arthur de
Bizemont).
FIRST EDITION of this commentary on the customary law of Lorraine, by Pierre Canon ‘juge
adsesseur au bailliage de Vosges’. The annotations in this copy appear to be in a single early hand,
giving running headlines to most right-hand pages, plus further headings in the left and right
margins, together with numerous calligraphic asterisks, some in leadpoint, some in ink. There are
also three records of proceedings relating to customary law at the rear, incuding one (dated 1667)
concerning taxation wrongly exacted by the Abbess and Convent of Bouxidre (unidentified) on

local inhabitants. A slightly later hand has added a very neat table of contents (perhaps at the time
of binding).
Gouron & Terrin, Coutumes, 1111; LC Coutumes, 451. Rare: George Washington University and Library of
Congress only outside continental Europe.

8.

(DALLINGTON, Robert). MOUCHEMBERG, A.-M. de. Essais politiques et
militaires. Enrichis de diverses maximes & remarques tirées des anciens auteurs. Par le
sieur De Mouchembert. Paris: Nicolas Buon, 1627.
£950
8vo (170 × 90 mm), pp. [12], 590 [10], including additional
engraved emblematic title by L. Gaultier. Woodcut head- and
tailpieces and initials. Lightly browned, a single wormhole in lower
margin, progressively expanding to two and then to a track towards
the end, and there touching a few catchwords or a letter of the bottom
line. Contemporary mottled dark calf, spine with four raised bands,
lettered and with four floral tools in gilt. Upper joint cracked, the lower
starting, some worming to foot of spine, corners worn. A sound
unsophisticated copy.
FIRST EDITION IN FRENCH of Aphorismes Civill and
Militarie (London, 1613) comprising 246 political and
military aphorisms selected from the Italian historian
Guicciardini, designed to teach the lessons of history in a
pithy and pragmatic form, in the spirit of Montaigne. The
original had been dedicated by the English courtier Robert
Dallington to Henry, Prince of Wales and later also to
Prince Charles. Mouchemberg’s free translation, retaining
the structure of the original, with glosses and apparatus,
was dedicated to Antoine Coiffier-Ruzé, Marquis d’Effiat,
who had negotiated the marriage of the Prince of Wales
(later Charles I) with Louis XIII’s sister, Henrietta Maria of
France in 1625. Mouchemberg later published a continuation of another British work — Argenis
by John Barclay.
Dallington (1561-1636) is an interesting figure in European literary culture. Initially educated at
Cambridge (Corpus Christi College) but without taking a degree, he published translations from
the Hypnerotomachia as The Strife of Love in 1592, dedicated to the memory of Sir Philip Sidney and
to the Earl of Essex (into whose circle he was drawn). He made at least two grand tours, one in a
party with Inigo Jones. His View of France was first published in 1604 and his Survey of … Tuscany in
1605, both written for private circulation.
Rare: Worldcat lists the British Library as the only location outside continental Europe, with no North
American copies.

9.

DAMANT, François and Nicolas and family. [Heraldic pedigree. Low Countries,
c. 1620].
£1800
Illustrated manuscript on paper, folio (370 × 240 mm). ff.
6, followed by 5 unnumbered blank leaves (i.e 5 bifolia
preceded by a single half sheet), neat manuscript in French,
secretarial and italic hands, brown ink, illustrated with ink
heraldic drawings, with some colour and leadpoint additions.
Slightly dusty towards untrimmed margins, but the paper fine
and strong.
THE NARRATIVE PEDIGREE OF A ROYAL
LIBRARIAN: FRANÇOIS DAMANT (C. 1535-1611)
and his brother Nicolas (c. 1531-1616). François
Damant was Conseiller and Garde joyaux (i.e. keeper
of the library) to the Dukes of Burgundy, Philip II
and III, Kings of Spain in the Netherlands. His
name appears in numerous contemporary
manuscripts and records relating to the royal library
and he was also a member of the Order of the
Golden Fleece (Toison d’or) from 1587. He was son
of Pierre Damant (1503-68), also of the Toison d’or
and a royal librarian in his time. His brother Nicolas
became Chancellor of Brabant and served Phillip II
as a Councillor of State, Garde des sceaux and Garde
joyaux, before (as is narrated in the pedigree) moving
to Madrid when the centre of administration of the Austrian Netherlands moved there in 1698.
The gruesome story of how and why he was granted two dogs (gros chiens) and a crown as part of
his coat of arms is also related here in the context of a royal hunt (chasse du sanglier) in which a boar
was killed by the royal dogs in his presence.
The pedigree records the marriages of both brothers:
François to Louyse de Sicleers and Nicolas to
Barbara Brant, with each couple having several
children. The arms of both wives are included in the
pedigree alongside those of their husbands ― the
women’s arms in oval cartouches, the men’s in
lozenges. The same distinction is applied to the arms
of their various male and female children.
The scribe uses a neat French secretarial hand for
most of the document, changing to an accomplished
italic when describing elements of the blazons,
following contemporary practice. The manuscript is
foliated in a contemporary hand, presumably by the
scribe, in ink at the top right hand corner. A later
pencil pagination suggests it was later included (either loose or bound) in a much larger genealogical
collection. The paper is watermarked with a hunting horn stringed within a shield (similar to Briquet
7867, dated there to 1586).
Lemaire, Bibliothèque royale. Mémorial 1559-1969.

10.

[EACHARD, John.] The Grounds and Occasions of the Contempt of the Clergy
and Religion enquired into. In a Letter written to R. L. London: by W. Godbid for N.
Brooke, 1670.
£300
Small 8vo (140 × 85 mm.), pp. [viii] (incl. initial blank, 131, [5]
(adverts). Title within double ruled borders and with woodcut ornament,
woodcut initials, decorative headpieces. Small wormhole/track from p.
80 onwards affecting a few letters, but generally (and considerately)
confined to a line-space. Early manuscript corrections to text.
Contemporary unlettered sheep, blindruling to covers and spine. Minor
expert repair to head of spine, minor wear to corners. Early ownership
inscriptions (James Bird, Queen’s College, Oxford) to initial blanks,
later armorial bookplate (Ethel Mary Portal). An attractive copy.
FIRST EDITION. ‘This work, which brims over with wit and
humour, had a rapid sale, and passed through many editions.
The author represents the contempt with which the clergy
were generally regarded as being in great measure due to a
wrong method of education or the poverty of some of the
inferior clergy’ (DNB).
‘This dealt with two serious concerns of [Eachard’s],
education and emoluments, in the witty style between jest
and earnest that delighted contemporary readers. As
Anthony Wood observed in 1672, “People [are] taken with
fooleries, playes, poems, buffooning and drolling books; Ihhards ‘Contempt of the clergy’, Marvill’s
‘Rehearsall Transprosed’, Butler’s ‘Hudibras’”.... The outlandish similes and perverse deductions,
supposedly quoted from sermons, are especially memorable, and the controlled modulation of tone
throughout the tract anticipates the manner of Swift’ (Oxford DNB).
Eachard was Master of Catherine Hall, Cambridge and later Vice-Chancellor of the University. He
was something of a learned wag and here forestalled the likely assumptions of the reader in a goodhumoured preface: ‘I can very easily phansie, that many upon the very first sight of the Title, will
presently imagin, that the Author does either want the great Tithes, lying under the pressure of
some pitiful Vicaridge; or that he is much out of humour, and dissatisfied with the present
condition of Affairs; or lastly, that he writes to no purpose at all, there having been an abundance
of unprofitable Advisers in this kind.’
Wing E50.

11.

[ÉRARD, Claude.] Plaidoyez de Mr.***, avocat au Parlement. Paris: Jacques Le Febvre,
1696.
£300
8vo (188 × 120 mm), pp. [iv], 495, [1]. Woodcut device to title,
ornaments to text. Occasional light browning. Contemporary calf, gilt
panelled spine, red morocco label. Spine chipped at head and foot with
minor loss, corners bumped. Title bearing the contemporary inscription ‘di
don de l’autheur’ and the author’s name filled in, together with an illegible
signature below. A good copy.
FIRST COLLECTED EDITION of Érard’s legal pleas,
PRESENTATION COPY. Most of the cases are between men and
women, and the highly-succesful lawyer Érard seems to have
specialised in cases asserting a husband’s rights of authority
over his wife, and in prosecuting aristocratic women considered
wayward.
Included, for example, is Érard’s presentation at the celebrated
case of the Duc de Mazarin and his wife Hortense née Mancini.
Hortense had been one of the mistresses of the English Charles
II before entering into an unhappy marriage with the bizarre
Armand Charles de La Porte, later Duc de Mazarin, whose extreme jealously and psychosexual
oddities led to her elopement to England (after a purported lesbian love affair) and request for
divorce. There she maintained a notable literary salon in the French style under the patronage of
Charles II. After 20 years estrangement, Mazarin tried to force her to return to France and forfeit
her dowry, citing her wayward behaviour amounting, in Érard’s view, to a form of adultery. The
case is described in detail in chapters 7 and 8 here. It had been separately published in 1690 and
was later printed in English (edited by Saint-Evremond) in 1699.
Worldcat lists the copy at National Library, Quebec only outside Europe.

12.

GUILLIM, John. A Display of Heraldrie: Manifesting a more easy Acesse to the
Knowledge thereof then hath beene hitherto Published by any, through the Benefit of
Method... London:William Hall for Raphe Mab, 1611. [Colophon, 1610].
£1200
Folio (260 × 180 mm), pp. [14], 284, including woodcut title
page with an architectural border, numerous woodcut illustrations,
including 7 full page, woodcut ornaments and initials.
Contemporary blind ruled sheep. Some expert repair to joints,
hinges with old paper reinforcement. A very good copy.
FIRST EDITION. Following Guilim’s death seven further
editions of the work were printed, the last being in 1724.
‘Guillim began writing his one work, and the reason for
his subsequent deserved fame, A Display of Heraldrie, at
the age of forty-four in 1595 ... In 1611 [it] was published
with a colophon dated 1610. It contained 283 folio pages
and more than 500 woodcuts of shields in the text,
illustrating the arms of named families and early
seventeenth-century office-holders ... Guillim’s Display of
Heraldrie, of which there were further posthumous
enlarged editions, was to remain the standard textbook
on English heraldry until the second half of the
eighteenth century, and it is still regularly used by
working heralds in the twenty-first century ... The

Display, which quotes earlier English and continental writers, is divided into six sections of which
the first commences with the origins of heraldry, the second contains the basic divisions of the
shield, the third and largest describes natural as compared to man-made charges, which are in the
fourth section, the fifth has patterned coats without a predominant tincture, and the sixth deals
with marshalling of arms’ (Oxford DNB).
This copy has the pagination of the final gathering in corrected state.
STC 12501

13.

(JAMES II). [10 royal Sermons]. London, 1686-7.

£1200

10 sermons bound together, 4to (198 × 150 mm). The last 4 items with
small wormtrack at extreme upper margins towards gutter. Early eighteenthcentury panelled calf, lettered in manuscript at head of upper cover ‘Catholi[ck]
Sermons’. Pastedowns with purple inkstamps of the Franciscan Friary,
Clevedon, Somerset. Expertly rebacked to style and hinges repaired.
FIRST EDITIONS (save for item d: Cartwright) OF TEN SERMONS
DELIVERED TO THE ROYAL FAMILY AT THE CATHOLIC
COURT OF JAMES II. Five are by James’s favourite, Philip Ellis,
whose reputation as an orator began as a pupil at Westminster
School, where he was reputed to speak ‘ex cathedra like an angel’
and nicknamed ‘Jolly Phil’. He converted to Catholicism while still
at school and trod the path to Douai, entering the Benedictine
priory of St Gregory. ‘After being ordained priest Ellis was
appointed preacher-general in 1685 and sent to work in England.
His abilities recommended him to the notice of James II, who
appointed him one of his chaplains-in-ordinary and preachers. He
was attached to the chapels royal at Whitehall, St James’s,
Somerset House, and Windsor, where he became known as ‘the
great pulpit man’ of the Catholics, and a number of his sermons
delivered between 1685 and 1687 were published...’ (Geoffrey
Scott in Oxford DNB).
Also included is the powerful sermon on repentance preached to
Charles II’s widow, Catherine of Braganza (‘Queen Dowager’) by
another royal favourite, John Dormer.
a. [ELLIS, Philip]. The first Sermon preach’d before Their Majesties in English at Windsor, on the
first Sunday of October 1685. London: Henry Hills, 1686, pp. [4], 31, [1]. Upper forecorner of title neatly
cut away (just touching one letter). Wing E595;
b. ― Second Sermon preach’d before the King and Queen, and Queen Dowager, in Their Majesties
Chappel at St. James’s, upon All-Saints Day, November 1. 1685. London: Henry Hills, 1686, pp.
[2], 32, [2] (advert). Wing E597;
c. ― The third Sermon preach’d before the King and Queen, in Their Majesties chappel at St.
James’s, on the third Sunday in Advent, Decemb. 13. 1685. London: Henry Hills, 1686, pp. [2], 29,
[1]. Small hole affecting a few words on recto and verso of final leaf. Wing E603;
d. CARTWRIGHT, Thomas. A Sermon preached upon the anniversary Solemnity of the happy
Inauguration of our dread Soveraign Lord King James II. In the Collegiate Church of Ripon,
February the 6th. 1685/6. The Second Edition. London: printed by J. Leake, and are to be sold by

Walter Davis, 1686, pp. [6], 38. Title page and final leaf slightly inky with various pen tests, blots and stains.
Wing C707;

e. ELLIS, Phillip. Sixth Sermon preach’d before the King and Queen, in Their Majesties chappel
at St. James’s, upon the first Wednesday in Lent, Febr. 24. 1685. London: Henry Hills, 1686, pp.
[2], 31, [3] (adverts). Wing E602;
f. BETHAM, John. A Sermon preach’d before the King and Queen, in Their Majesties Chappel at
St. James’s, upon the Annunciation of our Blessed Lady, March 25. 1686. London: Henry Hills...
sold by Matthew Turner, 1686, pp. [2], 32, [2] (advert). Wing B2060; J. G., D.D. A Sermon of the
Passion of our Blessed Saviour Jesus Christ. Preached on Good-Friday. In his Excellencies the
Spanish Ambassador’s Chappel. London: for Matthew Turner, 1686, pp. [4] (including initial blank),
34, [2]. Wing G40;
g. [DORMER, John]. A Sermon preach’d before Their Majesties in their Chappel at St. James’s the
25th. Sunday after Pentecost, November 17th. 1686. London: by Nat. Thompson, 1687, pp. [2],
30. Wing D1928;
h. ELLIS, Philip. A Sermon preach’d before the King and Queen, upon the second Sunday in
Advent, being the fifth of December, 1686. London: Henry Hills, 1686, pp. [2], 33, [1]. Wing E599;
i. [DORMER, John]. A Sermon of judgement, preached before the Queen Dowager, in Her

Majesties Chappel at Somerset-House; on the first Sunday in Advent. Being the 27th. of Novemb.
1686. London: Nat. Thompson, 1687, pp. [2], 32. Wing D1927.

14.

PHARMACOPEIA AUDOMARENSIS correcta, nobilissimi atque aequissimi eiusdem
urbis senatus jussu edita. Audomari (St Omer), Ludovic Carlier, 1689.
£2500
4to (198 × 148 mm), pp. [4], 89, [7], (collates *2, A-M4). Title with metalcut device of the city of St Omer. Light
marginal browning and occasional thumbing. Contemporary vellum over thick boards with 2 (of 4) tawed leather
ties. Quite soiled, traces of early manuscript text upside-down to lower cover. A pleasing, unsophisticated copy.
FIRST EDITION OF THE ST OMER PHARMACOPOEIA, AN
Printed from a manuscript
(hence the ‘correcta’ of the title page), it consists of 686
remedies according to the materia medica and Galenic principles.
It forms part of the distinct culture of city pharmacopoeias of
the Southern Netherlands ― Saint Omer being a part of the
Burgundian and Spanish Netherlands until the Peace of
Nijmegen in 1678.
EXCEPTIONALLY RARE BOOK.

This copy is complete with the final leaf giving the names of
seven doctors and six pharmacists at St Omer: ‘Nobilissimi
aeqissimi domini, Vestri Humillimi & obesrvantissimi Clientes
MEDICI & PHARMACOPOEI sub scripti...’ This leaf is not
mentioned by Daems & Vendewiele and is lacking in the copy
digitised by the library of St Omer. The printer was Louis
Carlier, whose family printed a number of works (including a
handful in English) alongside the more prolific English College
Press. Despite this, no member of the Carlier family is
mentioned in the Répertoire d’imprimeurs/libraires (Bibliothèque
nationale, new edition, 2004).
Among the preparations are theriac and mythridatium, both
considered universal antidotes (or heal-alls) based on ancient
recipes. The Theriaca Andromachi Senioris contains viper flesh and opium, as well as over 50 other
ingredients (including spices, autumn crocus and other flowers, gums and roots). Its recipe was
based on ancient Egyptian and classical models and by the seventeenth century its preparation was

a central function of European city pharmacists, often attended by considerable ceremony and civic
pride. The book also includes a list of all medicines sold in Saint Omer: ‘Taxa seu pretium
medicamentorum in hac pharmacopeia contentorum’ allowing a comparison of their prices and
values in French currency.
Daems & Vandewiele, Noord- en Zuidnederlandse stedlijke Pharmacopoeeë (1955), 177. No copy found in KVK or
Worldcat. There are two copies in the public libraries of St Omer and probably two more in the library of
the Société d’histoire de la pharmacie in Paris (though not found in their online catalogue). No copy appears
in the online catalogues of the Bibliothèque nationale, the Wellcome library or the National Library of
Medicine.

15.

PROFICIO, Francisco. Tractatus de Epitaphiis auctore R. P. Francisco Proficio è
Societate Iesu. [Northern Italy, c 1600].
£1900
Manuscript, 12mo (152 × 100 mm), ff. [66]. Text in
Latin in a small italic hand, usually legible but occasionally
a little untidy, calligraphic title, headings and ornaments.
Light marginal browning, title loose (but holding) and
frayed at foot. Contemporary limp vellum, panelled in gilt,
tooled with an all-over pattern of spirals, some enclosing urn
tools, upper cover with ‘IHS’ device, the lower with tree and
paired lion motif, spine with multiple curl tools, traces of
green silk ties. Quite rubbed and soiled and the vellum
cockled, but still attractive. Several jottings and pen tests to
rear pastedown, modern label to front pastedown (comte Le
Moyne de Martigny) and his small stamp to rear pastedown.
A MANUSCRIPT TREATISE ON CLASSICAL
LATIN EPITAPHS BY AN ITALIAN JESUIT. Its
chapters include a key to common abbreviations
(HSE: Hic sepultus est, here is buried; STTL: Sit Tibi
Terra Levis, May the earth rest lightly upon you;
HFC: heres faciendum curavit, their heir had [the
tombstone] made, etc) and there follow a series of
accounts of epitaphs for particular contexts:
parents, children, men, women, mothers, spouses

and even animals. Another considers satirical epitaphs: ‘salsis et ridiculis’. Of Proficio we have been
unable to discover anything more; Tractatus de Epitaphiis was apparently not published in print but
another manuscript copy is held by the Biblioteca nazionale Braidense in Milan (dateable to before
1625).
Our copy is almost certainly
the Baldassare Boncampagni
copy (item 454 in his 1892
catalogue, and 409 in the 1862
edition), described as ‘legato in
pergamena ornata di dorature e
stemma d. C. de G’. That
catalogue gives 55 leaves
(rather than 66) an error found
also in the old pencil foliation
of our manuscript, and the
dimensions given in the
catalogue also correspond precisely. Prince Baldassarre Boncompagni-Ludovisi (1821–1894), was
an Italian aristocrat and historian of mathematics. His library contained some 650 manuscripts and
20,000 printed works and was sold in Rome in 1898. Parts of the manuscript collection are now
held by the Universitetsbibliotek (Stockholm), Trinity College Library (Dublin), Cornell, as well as
the Vatican library, Columbia (NY) and the Biblioteca Comunale in Treviso.
Catalogo di manoscritti ora posseduti da D. Baldassare Boncompagni, Rome 1892.

16.

[VARET, Alexandre-Louis]. Factum pour les religieuses de Sainte-Catherine-lèsProvins contre les Pères cordeliers. [n.p., n.d.], ‘Imprimé avec approbation l’an de
Notre Seigneur Jésus-Christ’ [1668]. pp. [6], 110, [2] (blank). Large woodcut device to title, ornaments
and initials;
[bound with:] [WEIDNER, Gratianus Leosthenes]. Elixir Jesuiticum Sive Quinta

Essentia Jesuitarum; Ex Variis, Inprimis Pontificiis, Authoribus, Alembico veritatis
extracta; quae Mundi theatro exhibetur... [n.p., n.d., 1640], pp. [4], 67, [1]. Woodcut title ornament.
£1400
Two works bound together, 4to (230 × 160 mm). Some
browning and dustsoiling. Contemporary limp vellum. Soiled
and cockled, but a pleasing and unsophisticated volume.,
FIRST

EDITIONS
OF
TWO
SIGNIFICANT
ANTICLERICAL POLEMICS. Factum pour les religieuses

de Sainte-Catherine-lès-Provins is a celebrated example of
the power of popular print over conventional legal
process. In the 1660s a faction of nuns at SaintCatherine sought to overthrow the tyranny of their
abbess who was in league with the local Franciscans.
Unable to access regular legal channels (as women
and nuns) they appealed directly to the local
parlement with this devastating Factum detailing a
host of abuses committed by the Franciscans in their
convent. The Factum was ‘purportedly addressed to
their judges but intended for broad public
distribution. In it they charged that the Franciscans
ran Sainte-Catherine as a personal brothel, seducing

and sometimes physically forcing the nuns into sexual relationships with friars while simultaneously
plundering the convent’s treasury. The titillating Factum pour les religieuses de Sainte-Catherine-lès-Provins
contre les pères cordeliers told a story that borrowed narrative inspiration from contemporary novels
and pornography. It quickly became a sensation. The Franciscan order denounced the work as an
illegal defamatory libel, and most copies of the original appear to have been seized and burned. But
the Factum was quickly bootlegged, became a hot
commodity in the clandestine book trade and earned,
from the evidence of its multiple editions, a very broad
readership (Tuttle). Indeed, several early editions survive,
almost all issued without genuine imprints, and the first
edition is extremely rare. Among the nuns’ many
complaints is the accusation that friars brought
pornographic books into the convent including Maximes
d’amour, L’Ecole des filles and Catechisme d’amour and that
one of them supplied a novice with a cipher to ‘write filth’
(pour écrire des ordures).
Elixir Jesuiticum, also issued without a formal imprint, was
directed against the Jesuits and contains an interesting
dedication to English Archbishop William Laud.
Factum: cf. Gay II, 225 and see Tuttle, ‘From Cloister to Court:
Nuns and the Gendered Culture of Disputing in Early Modern
France.’ Journal of Women's History (2010) 22, 2, pp. 11-33; Elixir
Jesuiticum: VD17 12:115207Y

